Public Document Pack



Democratic Services White Cliffs Business Park Dover Kent CT16 3PJ

 Telephone:
 (01304) 821199

 Fax:
 (01304) 872453

 DX:
 6312

 Minicom:
 (01304) 820115

 Website:
 www.dover.gov.uk

 e-mail:
 democraticservices

 @dover.gov.uk

31 October 2017

Dear Councillor

NOTICE OF DELEGATED DECISIONS – (DD11/DD12/DD13) NAMING OF NEW STREETS AT ASH, DEAL AND WHITFIELD

Please find attached details of a decision taken by Councillor Nigel Collor, Portfolio Holder for Access and Licensing, to name new streets at Ash, Deal and Whitfield.

The deadline for call-in of this decision is 10.00am on Monday, 6 November.

If call-in is not activated, the implementation date for this decision will be noon on 6 November.

Members of the public who require further information are asked to contact Kate Batty-Smith on 01304 872303 or by e-mail at <u>kate.batty-smith@dover.gov.uk</u>.

Yours sincerely

Kare Arety - Smith

Democratic Support Officer

ENCL

1 (DD11/DD12/DD13) - NAMING OF NEW STREETS (Pages 2-4)

Decision Notice

Delegated Decision

| Decision No: | DD11 |
|-----------------------------|--|
| Subject: | NAMING OF NEW STREET AT NEW STREET, ASH |
| Notification Date: | 31 October 2017 |
| Implementation Date: | 6 November 2017 |
| Decision taken by: | Councillor Nigel Collor, Portfolio Holder for Access and Licensing |
| Delegated Authority: | Part 3 of the Constitution – Responsibility for Functions; Section D1 (Specific Powers Delegated to Members of the Executive) |
| Decision Type: | Executive |
| Call-In to Apply? | Yes (call-in will expire at 10.00am on 6 November 2017) |
| Classification: | Unrestricted |
| Reason for the Decision: | The Council has a statutory duty to consider and determine whether applications for new street names are acceptable. This decision was taken in accordance with the legislation (Section 17 of the Public Health Act 1925) and office procedures. |
| Decision: | To name the new street 'Harling Drive'. |

1. Consideration and Alternatives (*if applicable*)

1.1 None.

2. Any Conflicts of Interest Declared?

2.1 None.

3. Supporting Information (as applicable)

3.1 Correspondence from developer and replies from consultees.

Persons consulted: Royal Mail Address Development Team, Kent Police Headquarters, Kent Fire and Rescue Service, South East Coast Ambulance Service, Ash Parish Council and the Ward Councillors.

3.2 Following receipt of a proposed street name a consultation was held and no objections were received.

Decision Notice

Delegated Decision

| Decision No: | DD12 |
|-----------------------------|--|
| Subject: | NAMING OF NEW STREET AT HONEYWOOD PARKWAY, WHITFIELD, DOVER |
| Notification Date: | 31 October 2017 |
| Implementation Date: | 6 November 2017 |
| Decision taken by: | Councillor Nigel Collor, Portfolio Holder for Access and Licensing |
| Delegated Authority: | Part 3 of the Constitution – Responsibility for Functions; Section D1 (Specific Powers Delegated to Members of the Executive) |
| Decision Type: | Executive |
| Call-In to Apply? | Yes (call-in will expire at 10.00am on 6 November 2017) |
| Classification: | Unrestricted |
| Reason for the Decision: | The Council has a statutory duty to consider and determine whether applications for new street names are acceptable. This decision was taken in accordance with the legislation (Section 17 of the Public Health Act 1925) and office procedures. |
| Decision: | To name the new street 'Dubris Close'. |

1. Consideration and Alternatives (if applicable)

1.1 None.

2. Any Conflicts of Interest Declared?

2.1 None.

3. Supporting Information (as applicable)

3.1 Correspondence from developer and replies from consultees.

Persons consulted: Royal Mail Address Development Team, Kent Police Headquarters, Kent Fire and Rescue Service, South East Coast Ambulance Service, Ash Parish Council and the Ward Councillors.

3.2 Following receipt of a proposed street name a consultation was held and no objections were received.

Decision Notice

Delegated Decision

| Decision No: | DD13 |
|-----------------------------|--|
| Subject: | NAMING OF NEW STREET AT WELLINGTON ROAD, DEAL |
| Notification Date: | 31 October 2017 |
| Implementation Date: | 6 November 2017 |
| Decision taken by: | Councillor Nigel Collor, Portfolio Holder for Access and Licensing |
| Delegated Authority: | Part 3 of the Constitution – Responsibility for Functions; Section D1 (Specific Powers Delegated to Members of the Executive) |
| Decision Type: | Executive |
| Call-In to Apply? | Yes (call-in will expire at 10.00am on 6 November 2017) |
| Classification: | Unrestricted |
| Reason for the Decision: | The Council has a statutory duty to consider and determine whether applications for new street names are acceptable. This decision was taken in accordance with the legislation (Section 17 of the Public Health Act 1925) and office procedures. |
| Decision: | To name the new street 'Mulberry Court'. |

1. Consideration and Alternatives (*if applicable*)

1.1 None.

2. Any Conflicts of Interest Declared?

2.1 None.

3. Supporting Information (as applicable)

3.1 Correspondence from developer and replies from consultees.

Persons consulted: Royal Mail Address Development Team, Kent Police Headquarters, Kent Fire and Rescue Service, South East Coast Ambulance Service, Ash Parish Council and the Ward Councillors.

3.2 Following receipt of a proposed street name a consultation was held and no objections were received.